recovered from Shri Asif Nizam Baig concealed/hide below (at bottom of) 

the luggage carrying trolley. As per the valuation certificate, one Square 

Gold Rod having Net weight 200.000 grams of purity 999.0/24 karat was 

having Market Value of Rs. 15,14,600/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh, Fourteen 

Thousand and Six  Hundred Only)  and Tariff  Value of  Rs.  13,06,650/- 

(Rupees Thirteen Lakh, Six Thousand, Six Hundred and Fifty Only). The 

value of the gold had been calculated as per the Notification No. 49/2024-

Customs (N.T.)  dated 15/07/2024 (Gold) and Notification No. 45/2024-

Customs (N.T.) dated 20/06/2024 (Exchange Rate). The details of which 

are as under: -

Certification

[...]

passenger also put their dated signatures on the passenger manifest, as a 

token of having seen and agreed to the same. 

4. Whereas,  the  01  square  gold  rod  having  purity  999.0/24  karat, 

totally  weighing  200.000  Grams  valued  at  Rs.  13,06,650/-  (Rupees 

Thirteen Lakh, Six Thousand, Six Hundred and Fifty Only) [Tariff Value] 

and Rs. 15,14,600/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh, Fourteen Thousand and Six 

Hundred  Only)  [Market  Value]  recovered  from  the  passenger  was  an 

attempt  to  smuggle  inside  India  with  an  intent  to  evade  payment  of 

Customs duty and this was the planned conspiracy by the said passenger 

which  was  clear  violation  of  the  provisions  of  Customs  Act,  1962.

[...]

Baig, Son of late Shri Mirza Nizam Baig, resident of ‘167/169- Kashmiri 

Manzil,  Room No. A-608, 6th Floor, J B Shah Marg, Khadak, Mumbai, 

Maharashtra – 400009, as to why:

(i) One  Square  Gold  Rod  of  purity  999.0/24  Karat,  weighing 

200.000  Grams,  having  total Tariff  Value  of  Rs.  13,06,650/- 

(Rupees Thirteen Lakh, Six Thousand, Six Hundred and Fifty 

only) and  Market  Value  of  Rs.  15,14,600/-  (Rupees  Fifteen 

Lakh, Fourteen Thousand and Six Hundred only) wrapped in 

silver  colour  aluminium foil  concealed  in  the  bottom of  trolley 

with  self-adhesive  double  side  tape  and  placed  under  seizure 

under panchnama dated 21/07/2024 and seizure Memo/Order 

dated  21/07/2024,  should  not  be  confiscated  under  Section

[...]

that the noticee is liable for the penalty under Section 112(a) & 112(b) of 

the Customs Act,1962 and I hold accordingly.

30. Accordingly, I pass the following Order:

O R D E R

i.) I order absolute confiscation of the Gold square rod weighing 

200.00  grams having  Market  Value  at  Rs.15,14,600/- 

(Rupees  Fifteen  Lakh,  Fourteen  Thousand  and  Six 

Hundred only) and Tariff Value is  Rs.13,06,650/- (Rupees 

Thirteen Lakh, Six Thousand, Six Hundred and Fifty only)

concealed  under  bottom  of  trolley  bag  pasted  it  with  the 

double side adhesive tape by the passenger/noticee Shri Asif 

Nizam  Baig  and  placed  under  seizure  under  panchnama 

dated 21.07.2024  and seizure memo order dated 21.07.2024 

under Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) & 111(m) of 

the Customs Act, 1962;

ii.) I  impose  a  penalty  of  Rs.  3,50,000/- (Rupees  Three  Lakh 

Fifty  Thousand  Only)  on  Shri  Asif  Nizam  Baig  under  the 

provisions  of  Section  112(a)(i)  and  Section  112(b)(i)  of  the 

Customs Act 1962.

31. Accordingly,  the  Show  Cause  Notice  No. 

VIII/10-198/SVPIA-D/O&A/HQ/2024-25  dated  24.12.2024 stands